TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 22-182

APPOINTMENT OF CUMBERLAND SALEM REGIONAL MUNICIPAL COURT CONFLICTS JUDGE – TERI L. GIORDANO

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:8-5, there exists a need for the appointment of Municipal Court Judge for the CS Regional Municipal Court, which appointment shall be made by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield with the advice and consent of the Cumberland Salem Regional Municipal Court Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield appointed the Honorable Lauren Van Embden, Esquire in the capacity of CS Regional Municipal Court Judge for a three-year term commencing on January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2023, with the advice and consent of the Cumberland Salem Regional Court Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Cumberland Salem Regional Municipal Court Committee consisting of nine municipalities has recommended the hiring of a conflicts judge in the event that the primary Municipal Court Judge is unavailable or has a conflict for the CS Regional Municipal Court; and

WHEREAS, the Cumberland Salem Regional Municipal Court Committee has recommended the hiring of Teri L. Giordano, Esquire as the Conflicts Judge for the CS Regional Municipal Court with a term commencing on November 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the conflicts judge will be contracted by the Township of Upper Deerfield as host community of the shared service regional court and thereby is appointed by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED; by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield that appointment of Teri L. Giordano, Esquire as the Conflicts CS Regional Municipal Court is hereby confirmed for the term specified herein at a salary of \$450.00 per daily session or \$225.00 for a half-day session.

Moved By: Bruce Peterson

Seconded By: Scott Smith

VOTING
James P. Crilley
John L. Daddario
Bruce T. Peterson
Scott Smith
Thomas Speranza

<u>In Favor</u>	<u>Against</u>	<u>Abstain</u>	Absent
X			
X			
		X	
X			
X			

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held November 3, 2022